actual amount of proceeds allocated to each specific Eligible Green Project, and, where feasible, the

environmental benefits associated to those specific Eligible Green Projects. The unallocated net

proceeds from the sale of the Euro Bonds will be invested in the money market instruments with high

liquidity and will not be used in any greenhouse gas intensive projects, high-pollution projects and

energy intensive projects. The CGNPC Group will engage a third-party assessment institution to verify

the allocation of the net proceeds and to issue a third-party assurance report annually until the full

allocation of the net proceeds into the Eligible Green Projects, which will be disclosed together with

the CGNPC Group’s annual green bond report.

— 130 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets out the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30

September 2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds. The following table should

be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s unaudited and unreviewed consolidated financial information

as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2017

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

Bank and other borrowings —
current portion

Short-term loans ..... 19,516,708 2,933,388 19,516,708 2,933,388

Non-current liabilities due within one
year (current portion of long-term
loans) ..... 2,513,214 377,740 2,513,214 377,740

22,029,922 3,311,127 22,029,922 3,311,127

Bank and other borrowings —
non-current portion

Long-term loans ..... 39,344,043 5,913,463 39,344,043 5,913,463

Bonds payable ..... 9,527,819 1,432,044 9,527,819 1,432,044

The Bonds to be issued(1) ..... — — 9,917,742 1,490,650

48,871,862 7,345,507 58,789,604 8,836,157

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 70,901,784 10,656,634 80,819,526 12,147,284

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 8,417,626 1,265,181 8,417,626 1,265,181

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 79,319,410 11,921,815 89,237,152 13,412,465

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the fees and

commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness comprises bank and other borrowings — current portion and — non-current portion.

(3) Total capitalisation comprises bank and other borrowings — non-current portion and total shareholders’ equity.

Other than as disclosed above, there has been no material change to the capitalisation or indebtedness

of the Issuer since 30 September 2017.

— 131 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets out the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30

September 2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds. The following table should

be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s unaudited and unreviewed consolidated financial

information as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2017

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

Bank and other borrowings —
current portion

Short-term loans ..... 44,713,696 6,720,529 44,713,696 6,720,529

Non-current liabilities due within one
year (current portion of long-term
loans) ..... 19,469,407 2,926,278 19,469,407 2,926,278

64,183,103 9,646,807 64,183,103 9,646,807

Bank and other borrowings —
non-current portion

Long-term loans ..... 267,923,259 40,269,229 267,923,259 40,269,229

Bonds payable ..... 35,867,965 5,391,004 35,867,965 5,391,004

The Bonds to be issued(1) ..... — — 9,917,742 1,490,650

303,791,224 45,660,232 313,708,965 47,150,882

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 367,974,326 55,307,039 377,892,068 56,797,689

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 168,669,493 25,351,253 168,669,493 25,351,253

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 536,643,819 80,658,292 546,561,561 82,148,942

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the fees and

commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness comprises bank and other borrowings — current portion and — non-current portion.

(3) Total capitalisation comprises bank and other borrowings — non-current portion and total shareholders’ equity.

Other than as disclosed above, there has been no material change to the capitalisation or indebtedness

of the Guarantor since 30 September 2017.